# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM316583

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                             |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------------------------|
| Do-All Traps, LLC |          | 03/25/2014     | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: TENNESSEE |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Pro Stage Gear, LLC                  |  |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 108 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 203   |  |  |
| City:           | Franklin                             |  |  |
| State/Country:  | TENNESSEE                            |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 37064                                |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE |  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2557286 | PEDALTRAIN |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4237858480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4237566600

djohnson@millermartin.com Email:

Douglas T. Johnson **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 832 Georgia Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000 Volunteer Building

Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37402-2289

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 16881-0001           |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Douglas T. Johnson   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Douglas T. Johnson/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/10/2014           |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005360 FRAME: 0233

900300793

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of the day of March, 2014, by DO-ALL TRAPS, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Secured Party") in favor of PRO STAGE GEAR, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Company") with its principal place of business at 108 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 203 Franklin, TN 37064.

Company assigned certain interests in the trademark PEDALTRAIN, registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"), Registration No. <u>2557286</u>, dated April 2, 2002 (the "<u>Trademark</u>") under a Security Interest Assignment of Trademark and Patent dated as of June 30, 2005 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), and recorded with the USPTO on July 12, 2005 at Reel 3119 Frame 0969;

Company assigned certain interests in the patent titled "Mounting board for guitar effects," registered in the USPTO, Patent No. 6,459,023, dated October 1, 2002 (the "Patent") under the Security Agreement, and recorded with the USPTO on July 12, 2005 at Reel 016245 Frame 0223; and

All obligations to the Secured Party in the Security Agreement have been satisfied, and the Secured Party wishes to reassign all interest that the Secured Party may have in the Trademark and Patent.

- 1. <u>Release</u>. Secured Party hereby releases its lien and security interest in the Trademark and Patent and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all goodwill and interest of the Secured Party in the Trademark and Patent.
- 2. <u>Authority to Record</u>. Upon receipt of the Purchase Price (as such term is defined in the Membership Interest Redemption Agreement of even date hereof), Secured Party authorizes Company to file this Release with the USPTO.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release is governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

541993-01

Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

"SECURED PARTY"

DO-ALL TRAPS, LLC

Name:

Shane P. LeAnna

Title:

President and Chief Manager

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF DAVIDSON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, this 25th day of much, 2014, by Shane P. LeAnna, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who acknowledged that he executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained, and who further acknowledged that he is President and Chief Manager of Do-All Traps, LLC, a limited liability company, and is authorized by the limited liability company to execute this instrument in its behalf.

Hawa A. Bah Notary Public

541993-01

RECORDED: 09/10/2014

My Commission Expires: July 6, 2015

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005360 FRAME: 0235**